
NEVADA NUCLEAR WASTE TASK FORCE, INCORPORATED 
Non-profit Public Advocacy 

clo Judy Treichel  
Executive Diredor Phone: 702-248-1127 
4587 Ermine Court Fax: 702-248-1126 
Las Vegas, NV 89147-5178 

APPEAL FROM INITIAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACt DEOSION 

Febrmuy 10, 2012 

Via Email~ Facsimile 
and Federal Expcess 
POlA Privacy Act Officer 
u.s. Nudear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop T-S F11 
Wa~hington. D.C. 20555-0001 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeal: NRC POIA/PA-2011-00363 

Dear FOLI\/PA Officer: 

The purpose of this letter is to appeal a [mal United States Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) deLennination sent to me in correspondence dated Ja1luary 12, 2012 by 
Donna L. Sealiug, Freedom ofInf0t.1llatiotl Act anti Privacy Act Officer. 

This "Freedom. o( Tnfotro..at:iou Act Appeal" is being s.eU!. [() you by ema.il.,. facsimile. 
and Federal Express. A copy of NRC's January 12,2012 determination leerer is attached 
hereto (as Exhibit A). The response letter stated that it was a final determination that may 
be appealed within 30· thys of receipt [0 your office. My origin·al request is also an:ached 
(Exhibil R). 

Backgcound 

A Freedom of Infoonation Act (FOLA) requc~ COf vid~otape$ of sroior techn.ical 
staff members was sent by facsimile by the Nevada Nuclear Wastc Task Porce (fask foorce) 
on September 26, 2011. These tapes w~c refe!!ed to in a memorandum from Catherine 
Haney, Director of the Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, sent to the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commissioners on February 4,2011 and were also noted in a statement by 
Catherine Haney to the Committee on nnet:gy and Commercc Subc0mmittee on 
V,nvironment and the Economy, House ofRepresentatives onJune 24, 2011. 

An ackoowleclgcml.'llt, dated September 27, 2011 was received by the Task Force 
showing the assigned number for the re<'{Ilest, the name of1he assigned FOLA specialist ­
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Deborah DenDi... and an eAl'lanarion of fees. Over the next four months there was a senc!\ 
of e-mailsandunusualphonecallsregardingthisrequest.andfinallyadetcnn.io.ation that 
was highly unsatisfar..."tory: Thc followilIg is a chronology ofevents:· 

In early October, 20ll, Ms. Dennis·not.ified me mat the videotnp¢l),I had req~st<::d 
were actt\ally ten DVDs and I would be required to pay $467.38 for them. She sent a 
Statement of Estimated Fees (Exhibit C) showing that the fee was for ten hours of search 
time (the first [WO ofwhich were free) and the duplication' often DVDs; I faxed Ms; Dennis 
my credit card info.nnation MlU required identification on the same day to cover th0 charge. 

On October 13, 2011 Ms. Dennis notified me by email that the program office 
would like to set up a conference call to discuss my (the Task Force) request. A call was 
arranged for. M1.:>nday, October 17. Just before' the call'was [0 be hc:ld'on October 17, I w~ 
.nbtified·byMs. Dennis tliarsh'c walihblfic sicka.odthecal1 '"QuId 'have to be rescheduled. A 
short time later T received a -phone call from Jnnet Kotra,of the program office.' She sRid 
that she was calling because we had known each other for a long time and she wanted to 
fi.o.d out if they could provide transcripts instead of the DVDs because some of the people 
were- UQcomforl:a'Dlc-aDout t:fi.c- release oft:.l1c· discs. She'saii:f ilial: hcr. illteMew wa$ about- 40 
rtiliiUtcs]oog, she tht:>ught. I told her th'at 1 hadpai'd for ten DVDsand lassutncd thac that 
repres(''1ltedren inte:r\'iews and -that's what· I wanted.· She said that she understood and we 
agceed to talk again when the conference call occurred. 

The conference caU occurred on- Wednesday, October 19. Speaking fol' me program 
office was King Stablein~ He said that he wanted a clarifitation of exactly what I wanted 
from the v.ideos because he wanted me to have what we wanted but also to protect (he 
privacy of the people being interviewed. He suggested making transcripts. 1 refused saying I 
knew that there were 10 DVl)s because the fOlA office had confirmed thac and accepted 
payment for them. I $aid, that Cathy Haney had'$t>1tedthat the vide0s, were made for 
knowledge captuf:c and that was what I wanted. King repli<..-d that he had reviewed them but 
not thoroughly and that their position was that some of the content on the tapes, if it had to 
be provided, would be done so i.n a ttaascript rather than an actual tape. Ms. Dennis 
finished the call by saying that Mt. Stablcin and his staff would furilic{ review the discs and 
they would d<o.'termine with the General Counsers,officc how. mc privacy issuC$-would be 
handJedio the -final response t() the Task ·,Force request. 

Ms. Dennis sent me an email on Novembcr 7,2011 saying that the program office 
had been instrocred lU ptoceedwith processing my request foe the DVDs effective that day. 
Thf.,-Y $till had an argument about the privacy issue but th<:: OGe would.have:: to concur. She 
t()ld me to check with her in a couple of~...eeks. Later that day 1· faxed the FOIA office and 
OGe a letter recapping what had occurred so far with the request and payment for the ten 
DVDs and I Iocfudecl a statement made jUst a few days earlier by NRC C"baitman Jaczko 
regarding the videotaped interviews and the intention to allow public use of them. 

Throughout November and December, 2011 I sent email messages to Ms. Dennis 
asking for updates on the progress on my FOlA request The reply to each reqllest was that 
the OGCwas continuing to review and/or edi.t the DVOs. 
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On January 14, 2012 I received the response package (Exhibit A) from the FOrA 
office~ datcdJanuaty 12. It contained five DVDs and Rcsponse sheets noting that 
infonmttion had' {re(."O' 'Withheld from one'dist;"un"der' Exemptiorr 5", E>eliherative process: 
lUI: Denying Official wa~ Catherine Haney. Tht.oc were also two apperulice::;. Appendix A 
listed the name." of foue people interviewed whuse recotd:;. had been rdeased in their entire!} 
and Appendix B listing one interview that was released in part, 

OnJanuary 18,2012 I etnruled Ms. Dennis aud-CathyHaney nndaskedwhyl had' 
only received five DVDs .after being told th~ were ten .and afrer paying fOt' an DVDs plus 
ten houts of sea-tcll time. And I also asked b.ow mao.y redactions had bc(;.u made (tOm the 
Appendix B disc - thc jntemew with Bret LesJie. I explained that in order to dc.>rermine ifT 
would appeal the response, I would need to know why the information had been redacted. 
Two days later. onJanuary 20; Ms. Dennis replicuthat: 1) I would receive a full refund'bur 
she did Slot say why. 2) ''It was dcte.ani.Ded that the .info.rmation removed falls under 
deliberative privilege, and rhis type of infotmation is not available through discovety during 
any ongoing litigation. This is boiler. plate language from the .rOIA statute and Department 
ofJustice guidance and is not an acknowledgement of any ongoing or pending litigation." 3) 
OGe dctc.:nnincd lhat the'redacted-comments by Mr. bcslic-faUundcr the-deliberative 
process, and ace therefore exempt from disdosute and she listed the amount of time that 
was removed in each of three edits. No mention was made of the subject matter withheld or 
what deliberation or decision was involved. 

Oa-Jaouary 25; 20111 emailed CaU1Y Hauey againrequesling·more complete 
information in order to detccrnme the basis of an appeal if I decided lO make one. She 
replied the same day asking me to 8ive her a few days to get an an swec. The next day M$. 
Den.ni~ wrote to say that thete hOld only been five rote.mews, not ten and that the full refund 
was because nothing they did exceeded the $25 minimum allowed. (l'his is odd since 1 was 
charged and paid alm0st $500.) She also said that- the edits·wete "deliberative p(ocess~' and 
that there was no "peo.ding litigation." I never received any furthct answer. from Cathctine 
Haney. Again. I was not told what deliberation or what decision justified any claim of 
privilege concerning this "knowledge capture" interview. 

Grounds·fur Appeal. 

The response to this FOIA is defick'1lt for the following reasons: 

1) Requested recQrds were norprorided: I requested all videotapes referred to by 
Catherine Haney,:md later referencoo by ChairmanJaczkQ, r:horthadbet.--nmade for 
knowledge capture through interviews with departing and other: senior technical staff 
mcmbets. My initial communication from Dcborn.h Dennis, the FOIA specialist assigned to 
the Task Fo(ce request,. informct.lme tliat the rorervicws were contaiGedon ten DVDs and 
tbecom for those was $4G7.38 which I paid. For more than three months following the 
ackn<..rwledgemt.'1lt of ten DVDs I cxchaDb~mn:newl1$email.1> and,had multiple phone calls 
where the exisrence of the teo discs WAA discussed :and no question was cver raised about the 
number or the cost associated with search and duplication of them. l)uring a telephone 
convetsation withJanct Kotra on October 1 Tand'again on an October 19, 2011 conference 
call I clc:arlynoted the number 'of discs and what I had paid for them. King Stabltio -alluded 
to rhc. fact thaf.he. had done a CUCs.oq. (110t.thotOugh) ce.Vte.W of. rhem.notttl:gwh:lt.had.a.t).d. 
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had not been discu:;:;ed. There was no mention of there being fewer than ten discs. Por 
more than two months following those telephone conversations, the program office and the 
Office ofthe Geil-aaI (::ounoeI were .reportedly-reviewing aruledIti:ng tbe'DVDs and 'DO onc 
!Said that there: were only halfatl .many as had bccll,;cported and paid for. When the 
determination/response finally was received tln Jaml."\!'Y 14, 2012 there were just the five 
discs and no explanation ofwhy Jwas told there were ten and charged for the duplication 
and search time for ten. It was only after I inquired about the discrepancy that I was 
suqlllsingIy told that a fun'refund would be made. In a subscquelltemailMs. Dennis'said 
that there had only bC(.."'O Eve, :not tea interviews awl that:the cost hau gune from $467..38 to 
less th.au $25.00. Knowledge cllpture of the emgram. 0 fficc senior technical scaff would 
:surely involve more than five people. I cannot prove what I did not receive but it certainly 
appears that alircqu(."Sted .reco.rds were not provided. 

2) 	.IocorrectAsse.r.ciOD ofFO..Iti .E:xvnption 5: .According to the description of 
Hxcmption 5, ir covers -records Ihat arc not available through discovery during litigation. 
However, when I asked Ms. Dennis and Ms. Haney abom this. Ms. Dennis $aid dlat there 
was DO pending litigation. Sbe correctly pointed out that the.: Deliberative process box had 
been checked as well and she·cxplaillc.:d that Lhc-rclcasc-of thc information wouldtctld to 
inhibit the open and frank exchange of ideas but. even though J 3.$kcd, I was nOl told the 
topic of conversation. subject or reason for the .redaction. 

3) Inadequate Description: The only infonnation 1 could get from Ms. Dcnnis regarding 
the redactlons-on the DVDwith.Bret Leslie's-interview is· tlle length of lime oreach·of tho 
three edits. An NRC detenninarion was made that the information edited was not subject to 
the FOIA due to delibe.r:ative pr.ocess privilege. J was not told the topic of the deliberation 
or what decision was uncler consideration or even that!!!.): decision was under considemtion. 
'1'hcre is DO way to make a connection to the claimed privilege. /Moreovel, there is no 
information provided· upon· which· yoU; the reviewing-authority, can judge the validity of the 
claim of deliberative process privil~ge. 

While the clock was running toward thc deadline for the filing of this appeal, 
'Catherine Haney asked that I wait a few days so that $he could get me an answer rcgacdi.:ng 
the::; justification for the redacrioo$in the Leslie intorview. She neve( SCIlta: reply;. Despite 
repeated request."I, NRC and the denying official Catherine Haney. refused to respond to tbe 
critical question of: 

(a) 	 What was the nature or subject ofwhat was cut out of the LCl>lie disc; 
and 

(b) why was it deliberative of a decib-ion;.and. 
(c) 	 what decLc;inn? 

1bc infoanation requested in rhis FOIA was knowledge capture through interviews 
with senior technical' staff." There is noth.Wg priVileged'about knowledge capture oor would 
an interview lead to any imaginable decision (such that disclosu«: would create a ccchilling 
dEeer" 01l..0pen c.fuicussion). 

Conclusion 

The Nevada Nuclear Waste Task Force seeks toobtam the full and 'complt:te 
collection.of. video tapes, afld.o-r.DVD.:; CDtlClHling .the.tate:f::Vic.ws of-the.dcpa:rtingaud.othcr_ 
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senior technical staffof the program office. 1 f there were/are fewer than the ten that I waSl 

told existed and that I paid for, a complete explanation should be made regarding the 
months ofcommunication, said to be about ten DVDs if in fact there were only half that 
number.-aswell as clarification ofhow the: em>t for the-di:;cs wt:nt from -$467.38 [() less than 
$2.5.00. 

AU interviews must be provided with no redactioIls unless an ex<..-mption exists that -is 
legalIyiustifiedartd tboroughly e).1'Jaincd. 

Si.ucC{cly~ 

Attachments: 

Hxhibit A::. Determination lcttC! - [Out pages 
Exhibit.8: Task Fotce original FOJA request -1 page 
Exhibit C: Statement of F.,stimated Fees - 1 page 
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NRC FORM 464 Part I U.S. tiUCLEAR REGU,LATORY COMMISSION ForA/PA RESPONSE NUMBER 
(4·2011) 

2011-0363 

RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) I PRIVACY 

ACT (PA) REQUEST 
RESPONSE 
TYPE 

'71 FINAL 
L!...J 

D PARTIAL 

DATEREQUESTER 

Elaine Grossman JAN 1 i.!tV 
PART I.•·INFORMATION RELEASED 

D No additional agency records subject to the reQuest have been located. 

D 
Requested records are available through another public distribution program, See Comments section. 


I 
Agency records subject to the request that are identified in the listed appendices are already available for 

o 
o . public Inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Room. 

APPENDIces ~ Agency records subject to the request that are identified In the listed appendices are ,beIng made avaifable forI public Inspection and copying at the NRC 'public Document Room. 

Enclosed Is Information on how you may obtain access to and the charges ror copying records located at the NRC Publico Document Room. 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville. MD 20852·2738. ' 

r7l IAPPENDICES I
L'!.J 1..1\&8 Agency records subject to the r~qu~st are enclos~d. 

D Records I>ubject to the request that contain information originated by or of interesllo another Federal agency have been 
referred to that agency (see comments section) for a disclosure determination and direct response to you.

. 0 We are continuing to process your request. .• .' ,. 

o See Comments. , ',' ,.... " 

PART LA -- FEES 
AMOUNT' o You will be billed by NRC for the amounllisted. o None. Minimum fee threshold not met. o You will receive a refund for the amount listed . o Fees waived, 
• Sue commen\o 

for (fclails 

PART I.B ·-INFORMATION NOT LOCATED OR WITHHELD FROM DISCLOSURE 

No agency records subject to the request have been located. 

Certain information In the requested records is being withheld from disclosure pursuant to the exemptions described in and for 
the reasons stated in Part II. 

This determination may be appealed within 30 days by writ,ing 10 the FOIAIPA Officer, U.S, Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
Washington. DC 20555-0001, Clearly state on the ~nvelope and in the letter that It is a "FOIAIPA AppeaL" 

PART I.C COMMENTS (Use attached Comm'ents continuation pago if required) 

The Incoming FOIA request can be located in ADAMS at accession number ML11270A02q. 
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DATENRC FORM 464 Part II U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION FOIA/PA(4.2(111) 

RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 2011-0363 
ACT (FOIA) I PRIVACY ACT (PA) REQUEST 

PART I!.A •• APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS 
[APPENOIC:J Records subject 10 Ihe requesllhal are described In the enclosed Appendical> are being withheld In their entirety or in part under ,he 
B E)(emption No.(s) of the PA and/or the FOIA as indicaled below (5 U.S.C. 552a and/or 5 U.S.C. 552(b»). 

D 
Exemplfon 1: Tho withheld information is properly clas:;ified pursuant 10 Executive Order 12958. 


o 
Exemption 2: The withheld information relates solely \0 Ihe internal personnel rules and practices of NRC. 


o 
Exemption 3: The withheld Information is specifically exampled from public disclosure by SlalUte indicated. 


o 
Sections 141-145 of the Atomic Energy Act, Which prohibitllthe disclosure of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Dala (42 U.S.C, 

2161-2165). 

o 
Section 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibils the disclosure or Uncla:lsified Safeguards Information (42 U.S.C. 2167). 


CI 41 U.S.C" Section 253b, subsecllon (m)(1), prohibits the dIsclosure of contractor proposals In the possession and conlrol of an executive 
agency \0 any person under sGction 552 of Title 5, U.S.C. (the FOIA). except when Incorporated into the contract between the agency and 
the submiller of Ihe proposal.

D ExempUon 4: The withheld informaUon is a trade secret or commercial or financial information that is being withheld for the reason(s) Indicated. o The information is considered to be confidential business (proprietary) information. o The Information Is considered to be proprietary because 11 concerns a licensee's or applicant's physical protection or matorlal conlrol and 
accounting program for special nuclear malerlal pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(d)(1).o The information was submitted by s foreign source and received in confidence pursuant to 10 CFR 2,390(d)(2).o Disclosure will harm an Idenllfiable private or governmental interesl. 

f"7l Exemption 5: The withheld information consIsts of fnleragency or inlraagency records Ihat are nol available Ihtough discovery during litigation.
l.!J App(leable privileges: 

Deliberative process: Oi5clollure of predecllilonal information would tend to inhibilthe OP9l1 and frank exchange of ideas essential 10 the[{I 
deliberative process, Where records are withheld in their entirety, the facts are inextricably intertwined w~h the predecisional inforrnation. 
There also are no reasonably segregable factual portions beceuse the release or the facts would permIt an indireci inquiry Into the 
predecisional process of the agency. 

o Attorney work·product privilege. (Documents prepared by an attorney in contemplation of litigation) o Allorney-client prlvHeSIi. (Conlidential communications between an allorney and his/her cllenl) 

D 
 Exemption 6: The withheld information is exempled from public disclosure ber;ause its disclosure would result In a clearly unwarranted 


D 

invasion of personal privacy. 


E)(emptlon 7: The withheld Information consists of records compiled for law enforcement purposes and i, being withheld for the reason(s) 

Indicated. 

D (A) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to interfere wllh an enforcement proceeding {e.g.. it would reveallhe scope, direclion, and 
focus of enforcement efforts, and thus could possibly allow recipients to take sellon to shield potonlial wrong dOing or a violation of NRC 
requirements from investigators}.

O (C) Disclosure could constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

O (D) The information consists of names of individuals and other information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to reveal 
identlUas of confidenlial sources, . 

[] (E) Disclosure would reveal techniques and procedures for law enforcement InVestigations or prosecutions, or guidelines that could 
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law.D (F) Disclosure could reasonably be elCpected to endanger the life or physical safety of an indIvidual. o OTHER (SpecIfY)

[ 
PARr II.B -- DENYING OFFICIALS 

Pursuant to 10 CFR 9.25(g) 9.25(h), andlor 9.65(b) of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission regulations, it has been determined 
that the information withheld is exempt from production or disclosure, and that its production or disclosure is contral)' 10 the public 
Interest. The person responsible for the denial are those officials Identified belOW as denying officials and the FOIAIPA Officer for any 
denials that may be appealed to Ihe Executive Director for Operations (EDO). 

APPELLATE 0F,~DENYING OFFICIAL TITlEIOFFICE RECORDS DENIED SOQ SECY 1 IG 

Catherine Haney iDircctor, Office of Nuclenr Material S~f;ty See Appendix B 10 oo 
~--------------~-------------------------------~----

and Safeguards o o o 
o ooI--_______.J-._________----___....L_____..______.l..-_...I-_--'-_-I 

Appeal must be made in writing wilhin 30 days of receipt of this response. Appeals should be mailed to the FOIA/Privacy Act Officer, 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington. DC 20555-0001, for action by the appropriate appellate officlal(s). You should 
clearly state on the envelope and letter that it is a "FOIAIPA AppeaL" 

NRC fORM 484 Pan II (4-2011) 
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Re: FOIAlPA-2011-0363 

APPENDIX A 
RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN THEIR ENTIRETY 

DESCRIPTIONI (PAGE COUNT) 

1. Various High Level Waste Knowledge Management Videos of 
a. Phil Justus 
b. Janet Kotra 
c. Tim McCartin 
d. Eugene Peters 

,..' 
, ,: I ~. " , ~ 

,. 

. ,\ 
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Re: FOIA/PA-2011-0363 

APPENDIX B 
RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN-PART 

NO. DATE DESCRIPTIONI (PAGE COUNT) 
1. 1/5/10 High Level Waste Knowledge Transfer Interview of 

Bret Leslie, Ex. 5 
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NEVADA NUCLEAR WASTE TASK FORCE, lNCORPORATED 
Non-profit Public Advocacy 

c/o Judy Treichel  
Executive Director Phone: 702-248-1127 
4587 Ennine Court Fax:: 702-248-1128 
Las Vegas, NV 89147-5178 

September 26, 2011 

VIA FACSIMlLE 

FOIAlPrivacy Act Officer 
U,S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop T-SFll 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 

Re: Freedom ofInf9rmntion Act - Requestfor Videotapes ofSenior Technical 
StaffMembers 

To Whom It May Concern: 

On Pebruilry 4,2011, NMSS Director Catherine Haney wrote Il Memorandum to all five Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission Commissioners. A copy ofher Memoraodum is attached to this request. On page 
2 ofller Memorandum, Ms. Haney states tbat "Departing and other senior teclmical staffmember~ were 
interviewed on videotape for knowledge capture and as a future training resource." 

Pursuant to the Freedom oflnformation Act (UFOIA"). S5 U.S.C. 552, the uridersigned requests 
copies of the following: 

Any and all interviews on videotape ofdeparting and other senior 
technical staff members as referred to in Ms. Haney's February 4,2011 
Memorandum. 

This request is made on behalf ofthe Nevada Nuclear Waste Task Force, a non-profit public 
advocacy organization. , 

The requesting pany is willing to pay up to a tOlal amount of$l,OOO for search time and videotape 
copying costs without the necessity for further approval. The requesting party has specifically made this 
request as narrow as possible in order to facilitate expeditious response by NRC. 

Thank you fur your prompt attention (0 this request. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me 
at 702.248.1127. 

S~WdY. ~ a 

Executive Director 

nofPJ 
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NRC FORMS09 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
f1'ZQO~) APPROVED BYOMB: 3150~O04:3 

EXPIRES; 1113012011 
~ 4 

\I 
t 
C~'" STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FEES FOR 
\.." ,1 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST ....." 

REQUESTER 	 !NRC CONTACT 

Judy Treichel 	 IDd)OI"~~ ~~~iS . -'-

REQUeST NUMBER 

FOIAIPA. 2011 ..0363 
......". ------ ­'" 

DATE 

1O/OSIl011 

TELEPHONE 

301-415-5704 
..... ­

Pursuant to the.NRC'sr.egulations, 10 CFR 9.40.52 FR 49350, the NRC notifies a requester when eSUmated applicable fees exceed 
$25.00 or a limit stilled in an FOIA request. The estimated (ees for proce:;sing your FOIA request are noted below. If you wish to 
re-scopeyour request to reduce fees. you may telephonelhe NRC contacl identified,above to dlscussre-scopingthe request. 
Othetw!sEI. please provide e written response on required action noted below, If the NRC does not receive notice from you on 
re-seoping your request or the required written response within 10 working days from the dale of this notice, the NRCwfl[ presume 
that y.ou have no further Interest In NRC processing your request and will close the file on your request 

ESTIMATED FEES 
·~··---_........ --_... 

I 
..- .-.. --.-.....~ ..... -	 _.. ..·____·h.· . ,·.a •• -... - ­

SEARCH 	 ;$ 450.88 (10 hrs - 2 Free;;:; 8 hrs @ S56.36) 
...-	 , 

- ......- .. ­-"-~"""

f 

RE:VIEW 
 1$ 

~- .. ~ .. ... -....-...... -~---	 ........... " ...... 

DUPLICATION· ,1$ 16.50 (10 ny-os @ SJ..iiS-ea). 

. -	
-~.-------.---•. _••-1-	 ---_.._.."_ .... .'~.~........-*.--~.. - ... 


TOTAL 1'.$ 467.:~._. 	
. .. 

". 	 ._-_....... , .. '-'-'--­
* Duplication estimate is based on the assumption that you want copies of disclosed records mailed directly to you. 

Please specify papercopy or a CD-Rom. Ifyou choose a CD-Rom, the cost will be the cost ofthe CD-Rom to the NRC. 

If you prefer, the NRC will make disclosed records available, jf appropriate. at the NRC Electronic Reading Room 

accessible from NRC's web site at http://www.nrc:goy/reading-rm.html. Plea~e note your preference in the Response 


..section below. 
~-.' ..... .., ... _.._-- ..-... - -- - - "'-'--- - ...~ 

[J 	Please note the comments provided on the attached NRC Form S09A. 

L] Your request for a waiver or reduction of fees does not provide sufficient.lnfClrmation under 10 CFR 9.41 for the 

NRC to make C1 determination to waive or reduce fees. If you want the NRC to consider this matter -further. please 

submit awritten-request plJrsuantto·10 CFR 9,41 within 10 working days from the receipt of this notice. 


REQUIRED ACTION 

CJ Please agree by Signing below to pay fees as high as estimated by signing and dating the Response sectIon of 

this form and returning the form to the NRC contact identified above at the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 

Washington. DC, 20555-0001, or by fax to (301) 415-5130, within 10 working days from the date of this notice. 


bl1 	Please provide an advance payment of the estimated fees by one of the methods described on the attached NRC 

Form509A within 10 wo'rking days from the-date of thiS notice. 'Any overpayment offees will' be refUnded to you. 
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